
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

TL Natural Gas Holdings Limited
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 8536)

COMPLETION OF
ACQUISITION OF THE ENTIRE ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL OF

JET UNION TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

Reference is made to the announcements (the “Announcements”) of TL Natural Gas Holdings 
Limited (the “Company”) dated 17 December 2019 and 18 December 2019 in relation to, 
among other things, the proposed acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Jet Union 
Technology Limited. Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those 
defined in the Announcements unless otherwise specified.

COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION

The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions precedent to the Sale and Purchase 
Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and the Subscription Agreement 
have been fulfilled, respectively. Completion took place on 6 January 2020. The Target 
Company has become a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and the consolidated 
financial results of the Target Group will be consolidated into the financial statements of the 
Company.

A total of 55,490,000 Consideration Shares under the General Mandate were allotted and issued 
to the Vendor at a price of HK$0.181 per Consideration Share in accordance with the Sale 
and Purchase Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement), and the Convertible 
Bonds in the principal amount of HK$8,056,310 was issued to the Vendor under the General 
Mandate in accordance with the Subscription Agreement.

The approval for the listing of, and the permission to deal in the Consideration Shares and the 
Conversion Shares upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds has been granted by the Listing 
Division of the Stock Exchange.



– 2 –

EFFECT OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately before the Completion, (b) as 
at the date of this announcement following the Completion, and (c) upon full conversion of 
the Conversion Shares (assuming that there are no other changes in the share capital of the 
Company from the date of this announcement up to the relevant allotment and issue) are set 
out below:

Shareholders
(a) Immediately before 

the Completion

(b) As at the date of 
this announcement following 

the Completion

(c) Upon full conversion of the 
Conversion Shares (for 

illustration purposes only) (Note 3)

Shares Approximately % Shares Approximately % Shares Approximately %

Hongsheng (Note 1) 266,250,000 53.25 266,250,000 47.93 266,250,000 44.38
Yongsheng (Note 2) 108,750,000 21.75 108,750,000 19.58 108,750,000 18.12
The Vendor – – 55,490,000 9.99 100,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 125,000,000 25.00 125,000,000 22.50 125,000,000 20.83      

Total 500,000,000 100.00 555,490,000 100.00 600,000,000 100.00      

(1) As at the date of this announcement following the Completion, Mr. Liu Yong Qiang directly owns 

100% interest of Hongsheng, which in turn holds 266,250,000 shares or approximately 47.93% of the 

issued Shares of the Company; therefore he is deemed, or taken to be interested in, all the shares held by 

Hongsheng for the purpose of the SFO; pursuant to the acting in concert confirmation dated 14 June 2017, 

in which Mr. Liu Yong Qiang is also deemed to be interested in 108,750,000 Shares or approximately 

19.58% of the issued Shares owned by Yongsheng as a result of being a party acting in concert with Mr. 

Liu Yong Cheng.

(2) As at the date of this announcement following the Completion, Mr. Liu Yong Cheng directly owns 

100% interest of Yongsheng, which in turn holds 108,750,000 shares or approximately 19.58% of the 

issued Shares of the Company; therefore he is deemed, or taken to be interested in, all the shares held by 

Yongsheng for the purpose of the SFO; pursuant to the acting in concert confirmation dated 14 June 2017, 

in which Mr. Liu Yong Cheng is also deemed to be interested in 266,250,000 Shares or approximately 

47.93% of the issued Shares owned by Hongsheng as a result of being a party acting in concert with Mr. 

Liu Yong Qiang.

(3) The exercise by the Vendor of the conversion right to obtain the Conversion Shares are subject to the 

restrictions in the Convertible Bonds including the public float requirements under the GEM Listing Rules.

By Order of the Board
TL Natural Gas Holdings Limited

LIU Yong Cheng
Executive Director, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 6 January 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. LIU Yong Cheng, Mr. LIU Yong 
Qiang and Mr. LIU Chunde as executive Directors; and Mr. WONG Chun Peng Stewart, Mr. 
LI Wai Kwan and Ms. LI Helen Hoi Lam as independent non-executive Directors.



– 3 –

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full 
responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the 
purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all 
reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information 
contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not 
misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make 
any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the GEM website at www.hkgem.com on the “Latest 
Company Announcements” page for at least seven days from the date of its posting. This 
announcement will also be published on the Company’s website at www.tl-cng.com.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CPo-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


